 YJP90G12H
 1 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E486
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-24
       N-Channel Enhancement Mode Field Effect Transistor
Product Summary
● VDS                                             120V
● ID                                                 90A
● RDS(ON)( at VGS=10V)                ＜9mΩ
● RDS(ON)( at VGS=6V)                  ＜12mΩ
● 100% EAS Tested
● 100% ▽VDS Tested
General Description
● Split gate trench MOSFET technology
● Excellent package for heat dissipation
● High density cell design for low RDS(ON)
● Epoxy Meets UL 94 V-0 Flammability Rating
● Halogen Free
Applications
● Power switching application
● Uninterruptible power supply
● DC-DC convertor
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
Drain-source Voltage  VDS 120 V
Gate-source Voltage  VGS ±20 V
Drain Current
TA=25℃
ID
12
A
TA=100℃  7.5
TC=25℃  90
TC =100℃ 56
Pulsed Drain Current A IDM 360 A
Avalanche energy B EAS 462.25 mJ
Total Power Dissipation C
TA=25℃
PD
3.5
W
TA=100℃  1.4
TC=25℃  147
TC =100℃ 58
Junction and Storage Temperature Range TJ ,TSTG -55～+150 ℃
■Thermal resistance
Parameter Symbol Typ Max Units
Thermal Resistance Junction-to-Ambient D Steady-State   RθJA 28 35
℃/W
Thermal Resistance Junction-to-Case  Steady-State RθJC 0.7 0.85
 YJP90G12H
 2 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E486
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-24
■ Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Static Parameter
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS VGS= 0V, ID=250μA 120 - - V
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS
VDS=120V, VGS=0V - - 1
μA
VDS=120V, VGS=0V, Tj=150℃ - - 100
 YJP90G12H
 3 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E486
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-24
■Typical Electrical and Thermal Characteristics Diagrams
0
100
200
300
400
0 1 2 3 4 5
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
A
)
VDS-Drain to Source Voltage (V)
Tj=25℃
4.5V
 YJP90G12H
 4 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E486
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-24
5
7
9
11
13
15
0 50 100 150 200
ID-Drain Current (A)
Tj=25℃
VGS=4.5V
VGS=10V
R
D
S
(o
n
)
-D
ra
in
 t
o
 S
o
ur
ce
 r
e
si
st
a
nc
e
 (
m
Ω
)
 YJP90G12H
 YJP90G12H
 8 / 8
Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.
S-E486
Rev.1.0,10-Jan-24
Disclaimer
The information presented in this document is for reference only. Yangzhou Yangjie Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the
right to make changes without notice for the specification of the products displayed herein to improve reliability, function or design or
otherwise.
The product listed herein is designed to be used with ordinary electronic equipment or devices, and not designed to be used with
equipment or devices which require high level of reliability and the malfunction of with would directly endanger human life (such as
medical instruments, transportation equipment, aerospace machin